Figure 5.2 depicts the average long-run maintenance cost rate as a function

of the inspection time interval.

Figure 5.1: Plot of reliability function R(t).

Table 5.1: Nelder-Mead algorithm result.

k X1 AV C(X1) X2 AV C(X2) Search result

0 1 1.362 100 2.615 X = 39
1 39 1.1114 1 1.362 X = 20
2 20 0.768 39 1.114 X = 10.5
3 10.5 0.464 20 0.768 X = 15.25
4 10.5 0.464 15.25 0.579 X = 5.75
5 5.75 0.442 10.5 0.464 X = 8.13
6 8.13 0.431 5.75 0.442 X = 6.94
7 6.94 0.426 8.13 0.431 stop

83

Chapter 5. Condition based maintenance

Figure 5.2: Plot of long-run average maintenance cost rate versus
inspection interval .

A sensitivity analysis is also performed to analyse the effect of the model

parameters on the optimal solutions. The model parameters of interest

include the arrival rate of random shocks, λ, the natural failure threshold,

Df and the parameter in the destructive probability of shocks, α. The

effect of ±50% change of parameters is depicted in Table II. It is seen that

AVC is more sensitive to Df than λ and α., which is mainly due to the

inspection cost. Overall the model is quite robust to the parameters.

Table 5.2: Sensitivity analysis of parameters λ,Df and α within ±50%
change.

Parameters Variation τ AV C(τ) Relative bias on AVC (%)

λ +50% 6.97 0.464 9.5
-50% 6.84 0.395 -7.14

Df +50% 9.31 0.313 -26.2
-50% 4.71 0.558 30.95

α +50% 6.96 0.448 4.76
-50% 6.88 0.4 -4.75

84

Chapter 5. Condition based maintenance

5.5 Conclusion

In this chapter, we propose a new model to characterize dependent com-

peting failures. Specifically, we consider natural failure due to degradation

and traumatic failure caused by random shocks. In view of the degradation

analogous to the hazard potential which appears in reliability studies, the

correlation of degradation and shocks is built. System reliability is ana-

lyzed and an optimal inspection-maintenance policy is derived to minimize

the average long-run maintenance cost rate.

For future research directions, the maintenance model developed in this